

NO. 17-874

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELIZABETH NORTON,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR, STATE OF CALVADA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN WONG,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 19

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....Error! Bookmark not defined.

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... iv

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... iiv

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

I. Governor Norton engaged in private conduct, not subject to the Fourteenth Amendment, by deleting Respondent’s Facebook comment and banning him..... 6

    A. Governor Norton’s use of her personal Facebook account was not a traditional or exclusive state function..... 6

    B. Governor Norton’s Facebook page lacked the requisite authority to be under the color of state law..... 8

        i. Actions by public officials are not attributable to the state merely because they are state employees..... 9

        ii. Governor Norton’s actions comport with those of any private citizen..... 10

        iii. Governor Norton’s actions were not made possible because of the use of state resources..... 11

        iv. The policy post occurred in an informal setting not attributable to the state..... 12

II. Government Norton's actions did not violate the First Amendment under either the government speech or the private speech theories..... 13

    A. Governor Norton’s immigration policy post constitutes government speech..... 13

        i. Governor Norton’s immigration policy post resembles the Texas license plates in *Walker*..... 14

        ii. Governor Norton’s post is distinguishable from the Court’s holding in *Matal*..... 17

        iii. First Amendment jurisprudence underscores the importance of government speech and justifies Governor Norton’s Actions..... 18

    B. Governor Norton’s GEN page is a limited public forum, and her actions are nonetheless justifiable as reasonable and viewpoint-neutral..... 19

        i. Governor Norton’s GEN Page is a limited public forum..... 20

        ii. Governor Norton justifiably removed respondent’s off-topic comment..... 23

        iii. Governor Norton’s removal of respondent’s comment was viewpoint-neutral..... 24

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

**COMPETITION CERTIFICATE** ..... 26

**APPENDIX A** ..... 27

**APPENDIX B** ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Blum v. Yaretsky*, 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....8, 11

*Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth*, 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....14, 18, 25

*Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n*, 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....8, 11

*Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.*, 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....6

*Carlos v. Santos*, 123 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....20, 24, 25

*Davidson v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors*, 267 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....7, 10, 21

*Davidson v. Plowman*, 247 F.Supp.3d 767 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....21

*Evans v. Newton*, 382 U.S. 296 (1966) .....7

*Federer v. Fephardt*, 363 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004) .....9, 12

*Galena v. Leone*, 638 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2011) .....22

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....24

*Heffron v. International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness*, 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....24

*Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.*, 419 U.S. 349 (1974) .....4, 6

*Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association*, 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....14, 15

*Johnson v. Knowles*, 113 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1997) .....12

*Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted*, 831 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2016) .....11

*Luckett v. City of Grand Prairie*, No. Civ.A.3:99CV1752-L, 2001 WL 285280 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2001).....24

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*, 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....8

*Marsh v. Alabama*, 326 U.S. 501 (1946) .....7

*Matal v. Tam*, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....*passim*

*Mech v. School Bd. of Palm Beach County, Fla.*, 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) .....15

*Nat’l Coll. Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian*, 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....6, 8

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017) .....7, 18

*Page v. Lexington Cty. Dist. One*, 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Patterson v. Cty. of Oneida*, 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004) .....9

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....20

*Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum*, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....*passim*

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....20, 23, 25

<i>Rowe v. City of Cocoa, Fla.</i> , 358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	22, 24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	24, 25
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Winter</i> , 782 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345, U.S. 461 (1953) .....	7
<i>Travis v. Oswego-Apalachin School District</i> , 927 F.2d 688 (2d Cir.1991) .....	20, 22
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	9
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. City of Norwalk</i> , 900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 478 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	4, 6, 8
<i>Zapach v. Dismuke</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	24
<i>Zherka v. DiFiore</i> , 412 F. App'x 345 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9

**Other Authorities**

Donald R. Lundberg & Caitlin S. Schroeder, <u>CLOSING THE DRAPES: COUNSELING CLIENTS ABOUT SOCIAL MEDIA</u> , Res Gestae, December 2015, at 20, 21.....	16-17
---	-------

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1.....	5, 6
